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Marciano Zion for Marisa Feldman
6131 Rustling Oaks Drive
Agoura Hills, CA 91301

11-SPR-010

6131 Rustling Oaks Drive
(A.P.N. 2051-009-017)

Request for approval of a Site Plan/Architectural
Review to construct a 528 square foot addition to
the existing second story of a 3,026 square foot,
single family residence.

Categorically Exempt from CEQA per Section
15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures).

Staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt
a motion to approve Site Plan/Architectural Review
Case No. 11-SPR-010, subject to Conditions, based
on the findings of the attached draft Resolution.

RS-(5)-7,000  (Single  Family  Residential,
(maximum 5 units per gross acre), 7,000 square

foot minimum lot size) zone.

RS (Residential Single Family)
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1.  BACKGROUND AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant, Marciano Zion for property owner Marisa Feldman, is proposing a Site
Plan/Architectural Review to construct a 528 square foot addition to the existing second
story of a 3,026 square foot, single-family residence on a 6,708 square foot parcel. The
property is located at 6131 Rustling Oaks Drive, in the Morrison Ranch Neighborhood.
The parcel is zoned Single-Family Residential (RS-(5)-7,000) zone.

The project site is a rectangular shaped, relatively flat lot, located on the west side of
Rustling Oaks Drive, and is surrounded by existing single-family homes. The subject
parcel was developed in 1980, prior to City incorporation, with a two-story, 2,476 square
foot residence and a 550 square foot, two-car garage.

The existing residence is located in the center of the lot and includes an attached two-car
garage at the front, facing the front property line, an attached covered patio at the rear and
on the north side of the residence, and a swimming pool in the backyard. The existing
landscape areas around the residence are to remain. The project does not require removal of
any trees or grading on the lot.

The proposed 528 square foot expansion of the residence consists of adding a new
bedroom, bathroom, and seating area to the second floor at the northwest corner of the
residence, over the existing kitchen and dining room areas. This would require raising the
ridge line of the gable roof, above the kitchen and dining area, by approximately 9 feet, to
meet the existing second story ridge line of the roof and extend the cantilevering second
story to the full width of the residence.

The Residential Neighborhood Compatibility Guidelines, adopted in 2009, requires the
Planning Commission’s consideration and approval of a site Plan Architectural Review
application for any additions to an existing second story that results in the second story
exceeding seventy-five (75) percent of the existing first story. The proposed 528 square
foot, second-floor addition, combined with the existing 1,452 square foot, second-floor
area, will be 1,980 square-feet, or 93% of the existing 2,124 square foot of the first-story
(including the garage).

The existing residence and the proposed addition are permitted uses in the Single-Family
Residential (RS) zone. Listed below are the proposed development data pertaining to the
project:

Development Allowed/
Standards Existing Proposed Required

1. Lot Size 6,708 sq. ft. N/A 7,000 sq. ft. min.
2. Lot Width 67 fi. N/A 60 ft. min,

3. Lot Depth 101 ft. N/A 75 min.
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Development Allowed/
Standards Existing Proposed Required
4, Building Size 3,026 sq. ft. 3,554 sq. ft. - N/A

5. Building Height 275 ft. 27.5 fi. 35 ft. max.
6. Lot Coverage 32% 32% 50%

7. Building Setbacks

a. Front (east) to garage: 22 ft. 22 ft. 20 ft. min,
b. Rear (west): 29 ft. 29 fi. 20 ft. min.
c. Side (south):
1** Floor 5 ft. 51t Existing
2" Floor 5 ft. 5 ft. Existing
d. Side (north):
1* Floor 13 ft. 13 1t. Existing
2™ Floor 31 ft, 13 ft. 18 ft. combined
(for north & south
side yard setback)

II. STAFF ANALYSIS
Site Plan

The second-story addition is proposed on the northwest end of the house, above the kitchen
and dining areca. The 528 square foot, second-story addition is not imposing at street level,
given that the majority of the second story addition is located at the rear of the house. The
setbacks from the property lines to the residence will not change, since the addition is over a
portion of the existing first floor. The existing 13-foot side yard setback from the north
property line and the existing 5-foot side yard setback from the south property line will be
maintained. The Zoning Ordinance allows for first-story room additions to maintain
existing side yard setbacks. The Zoning Ordinance allows for second-story additions to be
placed directly above a first-story, provided that the minimum combined side yards are met
for the second-story portion of an addition. In this instance, the proposed combined side
vard setback for the second-story is 18 feet, which meets the required 18-foot minimum
combined setback requirement. The second-story addition will be located 29 feet from the
rear property line. The minimum front and rear yard setback requirement of the zone is 20
feet, The proposed addition to the residence conforms to the required building setbacks.
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The proposed second floor addition will not increase the lot coverage as the addition is
above an existing footprint. The total lot coverage of this site is 32% of the parcel, with a
building footprint of 2,124 square feet. The maximum aliowable lot coverage for the RS
zone is 50%.

In an effort to evaluate the compatibility of the proposed design and size of the home with
other properties in the neighborhood, a survey of 48 neighboring developed lots was
conducted. The results showed an average lot size of 7,917 square feet and an average
dwelling unit size of 2,890 square feet (excluding garage), resulting in an average floor/area
ratio (FAR) of 0.37.  The sizes of the neighboring homes, (excluding garage), varies from
2,343 square feet to 3,776 square feet. The applicant is proposing a house size of 3,554
square feet (excluding garage) on a 6,708 square-foot lot, which results in a floor/area ratio
of 0.53. The proposed size of the residence is 664 square feet more than the neighborhood
average. Nonctheless, the applicant’s proposal will result in a lot coverage of 32%, which is
below the maximum allowable lot coverage of 50% for the zone. The Residential
Neighborhood Compatibility Ordinance does not restrict size or FARs of homes in the RS
zone. However, the issue of neighborhood compatibility is at the discretion of the Planning
Commission, and neighborhood input is a component in accessing neighborhood
compatibility. The Morrison Ranch Homeowners Association approved the proposed
plans. Neighbors within a 750 foot radius of the project site were notified of the Planning
Commission meeting, but the City has not received any written comments regarding the
project to date.

Since the project does not require grading, a grading permit will not be required for the
project. The parcel is connected to the public sewer system. No street improvements are

required for the proposed addition.

Architecture Review

The proposed addition has been designed to match the existing structure in terms of
materials and design detail. The existing house consists of off-white colored stucco
walls, with white trim, white vinyl windows and a tile roof. The existing front
setback/stepped design is retained, as called for in the Residential Neighborhood
Compatibility Guidelines. The addition will be an extension of an existing second-story
gable end, and will consist of the same stucco exterior, vinyl white windows, roof tile as the
existing structure. The roof over the entry of the residence is proposed to be raised to
provide height and light to the front porch area and will match the existing roof on the home.
Also a stained, wooden front door with glass is proposed. Since the proposed design of
the expansion of the second floor will match the existing architectural design of the home,
the completed project would continue to have a harmonious relationship with the adjacent
homes.

The applicant has located the proposed second-story addition above the kitchen and dining
room at the rear of the residence to be consistent with the neighboring structure to the north
of the subject property and other second-story structures in the neighborhood and preserve
the existing character of the neighborhood. There currently are no windows on the second
story of the north side of the house. However, with this new addition, a bedroom, bathroom,
and seating area window will be added on this north side, where the adjacent home is a
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distance of approximately 20 feet. A new bedroom window is proposed on the west side of
the new second-floor addition, which overlooks the backyard. The neighbor has a bay
window facing south on the second story.

The proposed home expansion has been compared with other similar additions built in the
neighborhood. The neighbor directly to the north of the project site, on Rustling Oaks
Drive, is 3,242 square feet, which includes a 572 square foot similar addition that was built
in 1988. The largest home in the survey area, on Fountainwood Street, is 3,776 square feet,
which includes a 602 square foot addition that was built in 2007.

The height of the existing ridge line of the roof is 27.5 feet. The proposed second-story
addition would not exceed the existing 27.5 feet at its highest point, which is below the
maximum building height of 35 feet allowed for in the RS zone and is compatible with the
established building heights in the neighborhood, as called for in the neighborhood
compatibility guidelines.

Staff finds the project is a reasonable expansion of the existing dwelling. The applicant has
noted that the additional bedroom, closet space, bathroom, and seating area are needed for

an expanding family. The proposed bedroom will be the 4" bedroom in the home.

Fnvironmental Review

The project consists of a 528 square-foot addition to an existing 3,026 square foot single-
family residence. It is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA) Guidelines, per Section 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures) because the addition will not result in an increase of more than 10,000 square
feet in size to an existing single-family residence and the area in which the project is
[ocated is not environmentally sensitive.

III. RECOMMENDATION

Based on the foregoing review and analysis, staff recommends that the Planning
Commission approve Site Plan/Architectural Review Case No. 11-SPR-010, subject to
conditions.

IV. ATTACHMENTS:

Site Plan/Architectural Review Draft Resolution and Conditions of Approval
Exhibit A; Reduced Photocopies of the Architectural Plans

Exhibit B:  Photographs of the Residence

Exhibit C;  Square Footage Analysis Map

Exhibit D:  Vicinity Map

Exhibit E:  Color and Material Board

Case Planner: Renece Madrigal, Associate Planner




DRAFT RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF AGOURA HILLS
APPROVING SITE PLAN/ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW
CASE NO. 11-SPR-010

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS HEREBY
FINDS, RESOLVES, AND ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. An application was duly filed by Marciano Zion for Marisa Feldman
with respect to the property located at 6131 Rustling Oaks Drive (Assessor's Parcel Number
2051-009-017), requesting approval of a Site Plan/Architectural Review Case
No. 11-SPR-010 to construct a 528 square-foot addition to the existing second story of a
3,026 square foot, single-family residence. A public meeting was duly held on
February 2, 2012, at 6:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers at City Hall, 30001 Ladyface Court,
Agoura Hills, California 91301, Notice of the time, date and place and purpose of the
aforesaid was duly given.

Section 2. Evidence, both written and oral, was duly presented to and considered
by the Planning Commission at the aforesaid Public Meeting.

Section 3. The Planning Commission, pursuant to the Agoura Hills Zoning
Ordinance, finds as follows:

A. The proposed use, as conditioned, is consistent with the objectives and
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance and the purposes of the Single Family Residential (RS)
zone in which the use is located. The proposed addition to a single-family residence is a
permitted use in the RS zone.

B. The proposed addition, as conditioned, will not be detrimental to the public
health, safety, or general welfare. The property will be improved and maintained according
to City Building Code standards and all building plans will be reviewed and approved by the
City’s Building and Safety Department. The placement of the addition above the existing
first floor will be below the maximum allowable building height of 35 feet, thereby allowing
for privacy, light, and air to adjacent structures and is compatible with the established
building heights in the neighborhood as called for in the Architectural Design Standards and
Guidelines for neighborhood compatibility. The parcel is connected to the public sewer
system.

C. The proposed addition, as conditioned, will not conflict with the character
and design of the buildings in the surrounding area in that the proposed exterior materials
consisting of off-white stucco walls, white trim, and a tile roof will be compatible with
the existing residence and neighboring homes.
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- D. The proposed use, as conditioned, will comply with each of the applicable
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance relative to setbacks, lot coverage and building height,
and is consistent with the development standards of the Single-Family Residential zone.

E. That the proposed use, as conditioned, is consistent with the goals, objectives
and policies of the General Plan in that it will maintain a distinguish characteristic including
the building form, scale, and massing, as called in Policy LU-9.1 of the General Plan Land
Use and Community Form Element.

F. The proposed use, as conditioned, preserves and enhances the particular
character and assets of the surrounding area and its harmonious development. The proposed
addition will consist of off-white stucco walls, white trim and a tile roof that are consistent
with the architecture of the existing residence and surrounding area. The addition will not
exceed the existing height of the residence and view-sheds would not be significantly
impacted. The proposed room addition is a logical expansion to the existing single-family
residence and will be constructed in accordance with the development standards of the RS
ZONe.

Section 4. The project consists of a 528 square-foot addition to an existing
3,026 square-foot, single-family residence, and is, therefore, categorically exempt from
the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines, per Section 15303, because the
addition will not result in an increase of more than 10,000 square feet in size, and the area
in which the project is located is not environmentally sensitive,

Section 5. Based on the aforementioned findings, the Planning Commission
hereby approves Site Plan/Architectural Review Case No. 11-SPR-010, subject to the
attached conditions, with respect to the property described in Section I hereof.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this ond day of February, 2012, by the following
vote to wit;

AYES: 0)
NOES: ()
ABSTAIN:  (0)
ABSENT: (0)
Chairperson
ATTEST:

Mike Kamino, Secretary




CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL (Case No. 11-SPR-010)

STANDARD CONDITIONS

L.

10.

11.

This decision, or any aspect of this decision, can be appealed to the City Council within fifteen
(15) days from the date of Planning Commission action, subject to filing the appropriate forms
and related fees.

This action shall not be effective for any purpose until the applicant has agreed in writing that
the applicant is aware of, and accepts all Conditions of these Permits with the Department of
Planning and Community Development.

Except as modified herein, the approval of this action is limited to and requires complete
conformation to the approved labeled exhibits: Site Plan, Elevation Plans, Floor Plan, and
Roof Plan.

All exterior materials used in this project shall be in conformance with the materials samples

submitted as a part of this application.

It is hereby declared to be the intent that if any provision of this Permit is held or declared to
be invalid, the Permit shall be void and the privileges granted hereunder shall lapse.

Tt is further declared and made a Condition of this action that if any Condition herein is
violated, the Permit shall be suspended and the privileges granted hereunder shall lapse;
provided that the applicant has been given written notice to cease such violation and has failed
to do so for a period of thirty (30) days.

All requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and of the specific zoning designation of the
subject property must be complied with unless set forth in the Permit or on the approved
architectural plans.

All structures shall conform to the requirements of the Division of Building and Safety of the
City of Agoura Hills.

Unless this permit is used within two (2) years from the date of City approval, Case No.
11-SPR-010 will expire. A written request for a one (1) year extension may be considered
prior to the expiration date.

The applicant shall comply with the school impact fee requirements of the Las Virgenes
Unified School District. The current fee is $2.97 per gross square foot for residential

construction.

Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the applicant shall pay the Fire District
Development Fee, at the rate in effect at the time of Building Permit issuance. The current
rate is $ 0.9296 per square foot.
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12,

13.

No roof-mounted equipment, other than attic ventilation systems and solar panels, as allowed
by the Municipal Code, shall be allowed.

The applicant shall pay to the City the applicable General Plan Update Recovery Fee prior to
the issuance of a Building Permit. The current fee is $1.41/$1,000 of building valuation.
Actual fees will be determined at the time of building permit issuance.

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT STANDARD CONDITIONS

14,

15.

16

As required under the City of Agoura Hills, Construction and Demolition Debris Recycling
Program (Waste Reduction/Recycling Plans), to ensure that solid waste generated by the
project is diverted from the landfill and reduced, reused, or recycled, the applicant shall
submit a “Waste Reduction & Recycling Plan” to the City for review and approval. The
plan shall provide for at least 50% of the waste generated on the project to be diverted from
the landfill. Plans shall include the entire project area, even if tenants are pursuing or will
pursuc independent programs. The plan shall be submitted to and approved by the
Department of Planning and Community Development prior to issuance of a building
permit. The plan shall include the following information: material type to be recycled,
reused, salvaged, or disposed; estimated quantities to be processed, management method
used, and destination of material including the hauler name and facility location. The
City’s Waste Reduction & Recycling Plan form or a similar format shall be used.

As required under the City of Agoura Hills, Construction and Demolition Debris Recycling
Program (Waste Reduction/Recycling Plans), the project shall comply with the plan and
provide for the collection, recycling, and/or reuse of materials (i.e. concrete, wood, metal,
cardboard, green waste, etc.) and document results during demolition and/or construction
of the proposed project. After completion of demolition and/or construction, the applicant
shall complete a Waste Reduction & Recycling Summary Report and provide legible
copies of weight tickets, receipts, invoices or letters of verification for materials sent to
disposal or reusefrecycling facilities. For other discarded or salvaged materials, the
applicant shall provide documentation, on the disposal facility’s letterhead, identifying
where the materials were taken, type of materials, and tons or cubic yards disposed,
recycled or reused and the project generating the discarded materials. The Waste
Reduction & Recycling Summary Report shall be submitted and approved prior to issuance
of a certificate of occupancy, or final inspection if issuance of a certificate of occupancy is
not applicable,

The applicant shall arrange for materials collection during construction, demolition, and
occupancy with a City permitted hauling company, or shall arrange for self-hauling to an
authorized facility.
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BUILDING AND SAFETY CONDITIONS

17.  All exterior materials used for eaves, sidings, porch, patio, carport and other similar
structures need to meet the Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone (VHFHSZ) as outlined in
Chapter 2 of Article VIII in the Agoura Hills Municipal Code (AHMC).

18. As part of the building permitting process and prior to permit issuance, two (2) full sets of
construction plans including, Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical, Title 24, Siructural
calculations shall be submitted to Building and Safety Department for plan review and
approval.

END




AGHURA HILLS

SITE PLAN/ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW
CASE NO. 11-SPR-010

FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT
6131 RUSTLING OAKS DRIVE, AGOURA HILLS

EXHIBIT A

REDUCED PHOTOCOPIES OF THE
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
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BUILDING CODE

PROJECT SUMMARY

PROJECT DESCRIPTION :ADD new second floer 327.72 (sq fid

Zoning = RS

CONSTRUCTION TYPL: Vv-B

BUILDING TYP: Residential

NUMBER OF STORIES :TwWD

Assessor Parcel Number:2051-009-017

Troact: TR 33402

LaT 23S
Lot 6,708 (sgq fFid
Square Feet :existing 3,086 saft

(£ first floor 1574 SOFT

(> GARAGE S50 S.GF.T

TBTAL FIRST FLOOR 2124 S.OF.T

(£ second floor 1432 SOF.T

second floor ADDITION S527.72 (sq f9)
TOTAL SECOND FLOGR 1879.72 SQF.T
TOTAL 3.RF.T 3026+527.72=3553.72
LOT COVERAGE 2124 /6708 = 31667
32772 ¢ 3553.72=17.43

1979.72 7 2124 = 23.20%
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FELDMAN
6131 RUSTLING OAKS DR

AGOURA HILLS CA
FELDMAN TOMER
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SITE PLAN/ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW
CASE NO. 11-SPR-010

FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT
6131 RUSTLING OAKS DRIVE, AGOURA HILLS

EXHIBIT B

PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE RESIDENCE
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AGGURA HILLS

SITE PLAN/ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW
CASE NO. 11-SPR-010

FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT
6131 RUSTLING OAKS DRIVE, AGOURA HILLS

EXHIBIT C

SQUARE FOOTAGE ANALYSIS MAP




SITE PLAN/ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW CASE NO, 11-SPR-010

(A.P.N. 2051-009-017)
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AGGURA HiLLsS

SITE PLAN/ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW
CASE NO. 11-SPR-010

FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT
6131 RUSTLING OAKS DRIVE, AGOURA HILLS

EXHIBIT D

VICINITY MAP



SITE PLAN/ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW CASE NO. 11-SPR-010
(A.P.N. 2051-009-017)




AGGURA HILLS

SITE PLAN/ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW
CASE NO. 11-SPR-010

FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT
6131 RUSTLING OAKS DRIVE, AGOURA HILLS

EXHIBIT E

COLOR AND MATERIAL BOARD



6131 RUSTLING OAKS DR
AGORA HILLS CA
OWNER: FELDMAN TOMER :

MATERIAL LIST

ROOF TILE CLASS A
TO MATCH EXISTING

EAGLE 3522 TERRACOTTA FLASHSD

STUCCO TO MATCH EXISTING

OFF WHITE

WINDOWS TO MATCH EXISTING
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